AUDIO
36 Elektor Electronics 4/2001
Crescendo
Millennium Edition
remake of a famous amplifier
Design by T. Giesberts
In early 1984, Elektor
magazine beat the com-

Heatsink: <0.5°K/W (e.g., Fischer type
SK47/100 mm, Dau Components)
PCB, order code 010001-1
Mainsd power-on delay PCB , order
code 974078-1
Enclosre, e.g., Monacor (Monarch)
type UC113/SW
*) may be omitted
Protection board
Resistors:
R1,R4 = 390Ω
R2,R5 = 120Ω
R3,R6 = 18kΩ
R7,R9 = 1kΩ / 5W
R8,R10 = 5kΩ6
R11,R25,R30,R31 = 10kΩ
R12,R13,R24 = 1MΩ
R14 = 150kΩ
R15 = 39kΩ
R16,R20,R21 = 220kΩ
R17 = 330kΩ
R18 = 12kΩ
R19 = 330Ω
R22 = 15kΩ
R23 = 680Ω
R26,R27 = 4kΩ7
R28 = 470kΩ
R29 = 3kΩ3
Capacitors:
C1,C2 = 150pF
C3,C4 = 22µF 63V radial
C5 = 47µF 63V radial
C6 = 2µF2 MKT (Siemens), lead pitch
5mm or 7.5mm
C7,C8 = 220µF 25V radial
C9 = 1µF 63V radial
Semiconductors:
D1,D2 = 1N4148
D3,D4 = zender diode 20V / 0.5W
D5,D6 = BAT85
D7,D8 = 1N4004
T1 = MJE340
T2 = MJE350
T3,T8 = BC556B
T4,T5,T6,T10 = BC546B
T7 = BC516
T9 = BD140
IC1 = OP77GP (Analog Devices)
IC2 = CNY17-3
Miscellaneous:
Re1,Re2 = relay, type G2R-1-E
(Omron), 16A / 24V / 1100 ohm)
3 off M3 spade terminal, PCB mount
and as usual it is recommended to smear a
thin layer of thermal grease on each side of